medical service that must be paid by or on behalf of eligible individuals, 
consisting of copayments or coinsurance but not deductibles; 
  (3)  "Eligible individuals" means individuals who: 
   (A)  Are adults between nineteen (19) years of age and 
sixty-five (65) years of age with an income that is equal to or less than one 
hundred thirty-eight percent (138%) of the federal poverty level, including 
without limitation individuals who would not be eligible for Medicaid under 
laws and rules in effect on January 1, 2013;   
   (B)  Have been authenticated to be a United States citizen 
or documented qualified alien according to the federal Personal